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DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Sir, on a point of order. I was the first to catch your eye on this important question. One rrinute should be given to me to put a supplementary on this important que tion.

MR. CHAM MAN : No,'you can't.

DR. K. MATHEW-KURIAN : Sir, I want a rulii g on this. Is it because I put inconvenient questions to the ruling parly that I an being denied a chance?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. Next question.

*382. [Tran, hired to the- Hth December,
1970.]
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{{AMENDME'TS IN LABOUR LAWS
*383. SHRI .AL K. ADVANI:

SHRI JIRANJAN
VARMATrt

SHRI SUNDAR
BHANDARTI :

SHRI I'REM MANOHAR :
SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR :

Will the Mini :er of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :
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1970 ] to Questions 22

(a) whether Government have considered finally the amendments proposed to be made in the labour laws; and

(b) if so, details of these amendments, and if not, the reasons for the delay in this regard ?]

wa A7 FdwT @iv qaats daem
q geRAt (i famawa wm) (7)o
(7r) =w fafugi % wfvwma 7 g
Aqqq F wrare a7 Aw fafaar
Aot qwg Ang 9 fFac siEc #
UEE aw s A fawi o & gl
oy ey, 5aE 558 67 w9 99-
afufa ste amm= & 5o areife aftfa
T la= fan, 9 aqwm qn gl

F AuE faEradEm g A S v
AT T A aa F am darfaw
gEarE e o sog

ghd sifafas, @mar am wfasg

fafy st amw grwar sifafaan, 1948, Fuarar wfam fafy afafazw 1952,
Fmar @m a9 w=amr sfafqan, 1947,
wioaen wfafmaw, 1948, @ #fyg-
faas, 1952, amvmmr =w afafauas,
1951, TSz Fataq (ffaai i afq-
arg siggEar) wfafm 1958, @@
foreqomrdt wfafram, 1961 # #orre
FA A wEaTd W A= §

JITHE MINISTER OF LABOUR,
EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BISHWA NATH ROY) : (a) and (b)
Amendments to labour laws are made from time to time in the light of experience gained in the working of labour laws. Arising out of the recommendations of the National Commission- on Labour, some of which have been considered by the Standing. Labour Committee and the Industrial
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Committee on Plantations, amendments to some of the existing labour laws are under consideration and legislative proposals will be brought forward when the Government have taken decisions on them.

In addition, proposals for amending the Coal Mines Provident Fund and Bonus
Shcemes Act, 1948, Employees Provident
Fund Act, 1952, Coal Mines Labour Welfare Act, 1947, the Factories Act, 1948, the Mines
Act, 1952, Plantations Labour Act, 1951,
Employment Exchanges (Compulsory
Notification of Vacancies) Act, 1959 and the Apprentices Act, 1961 are also under consideration.]

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-DARI :
Sir, I raise an objection. The answer has been a long one. Normally, if an answer is long, the practice is that it is supplied to the Members in advance. Now for this question, he has read out a long answer and it will be very difficult for us to put supple-mentaries. Why should there not be a rule that if the answers are long, they should be supplied in advance ?
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Those who find it difficult to ask questions, may not ask questions. Others will do so.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please go on, Mr.
Minister. The answer should not exceed 12 lines.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
This is only 11 lines.
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to Questions 24
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to Questions 26
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SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : Arising out of this question, may I know what is the decision of the government on the recommendations of such an important commission like the National Labour Commission ? They have already given their report one year back. When is the government going to implement their recommendations and legislate accordingly by amending the labour laws ? Secondly, recently, during June-July, the tripartite body decided to change the definition of "industry and workmen". The hon. Minister should have come forward with an amendment accordingly. But up till now no notice of such an amendment has been given. May I know whether such a legislation changing the definition of "industry" and "workmen" will be bjrought forward in this session and passed without any delay ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:

The National Labour Commission made many important recommendations and to implement those recommendations I have to introduce amendments to the Trade Union Acts. For example, there are recommendations Nos.
129, 136 and 137. These things are to be put before the tripartite conference. I have put them before the Indian Labour Conference and the Standing Labour Committee and a concensus has been arrived at for the implementation of these recommendations.
But unfortunately, in the last conference, AITUS and UTUC, to which some of the hon.
Members belong, thought that they should not co-operate. Due to their absence, I am halted in implementing the recommendations. I am trying to persuade them to come and argue their differences with us so that the matter could be expedited.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Government does not want any co-operation of either HMS or AITUC.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
Next question.

Shri Arjun Arora.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know...

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have called the next question.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : On this question.
I am on a supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No supplementary. I have called the next question.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : You have called me for the supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : If it is the next question, why did you call me ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Because Shri Krishan Kant was not there. Now he is there. I am calling him.

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

CORRUPTION INDULGED BY PUNJAB
AND HARYANA OFFICIALS

*384. SHRI KRISHAN KANT :f
SHRI ARJUN ARORA :
DR. SALIG RAM :

SHRI RAJENDRA  PRATAP
SINHA :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to the reported corruption indulged in by Punjab and Haryana officials in the purchase of wheat under the relief to the Distressed Farmers Scheme of the Central Government ; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI S. C. JAMIR) : (a) No, Sir. The Government of India have no such scheme in operation.

(b) Does not arise.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, in Haryana, procurement k not carried on by the FCI, but it is carried on by the Haryana Supply Department. As far as the Punjab is concerned, in addition to FCI, procurement is carried on by the Marketing Federation as well as the Civil Supplies Department. The procurement has been very satisfactory in both Haryana and the Punjab. The tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant.

